
<1i

Sr**-* '
'«v ..• f .. v

* v ,; V>« v. y ■ • >
V,- , v W-r^C,1 .
. H * 1 .......... - ' i . 7‘

• . *’V .»■
-1- v*'.;*' V*"

■ XI ■ ÎM

„ Jfr
■v y

, . 4* * *. " - .*" “ • <

S3IREGTORY

$l Toronto
mo n

h
MmD

.*
r





DIRECTORY

OF THE

Charities of Toronto

INCLUDING

BENEVOLENT AND SOCIAL 
REFORM AGENCIES

Issued by 

J. J. KELSO

Superintendent, Neglected and Dependent 
Children of Ontario

Parliament Buildings, Toronto



K 5W.S

Printed by 
WILLIAM BRIGGS, 

29-37 Richmond Street West, 
TORONTO.



EXPLANATION

This pamphlet of Information concerning the 
■' Charities, Benevolent Societies, and Moral and 
* Social Reform Agencies of Toronto, is issued in

i
the hope that it may be of assistance to workers, 
and a guide for citizens generally. It is the 
first publication of the kind in Toronto, and 
will, no doubt, be found more or less incom-

Ï' plete. Any corrections or suggestions for im­
provement might be forwarded to Mr. S. Arnold, 
Secretary Associated Charities, Confederation 
Life Building, as the compilation is respectfully 
dedicated to that organization.

Parliament Buildings, 
Toronto, Nov. 25, 1910.



4
INFANTS’ HOME AND INFIRMARY,

17 to 27 St. Mary's Street.
Phone North 135.

Or.iects.—To care for mothers and their infants 
during the first 12 months. Children from jj 
14 days to 3 years of age only are admitted.

Population (Oet. 1).—Sixty-two children and 
27 mothers.

Admission.—Destitute mother are admitted on | 
sanction of the Board of anagement.

Support.—Government grn ........... $1,609 81
Civic grant ....................... 1,652 55
Inmates’ fees ................... 828 25
Bequests, etc....................... 2,370 45

Total income .................... . $9,398 73
Expenses ............................... 11,428 38

Charges.—Mothers leaving babies to board pay i 
$4.00 monthly. Outsiders bringing children » 
pay $5.00 monthly.

Principals.-—President, Mrs. Wm. Boultbee; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Tyrrell; Secretary, Mrs. 
Fletcher Snider; Superintendent, Mrs. M. 
Jordan.

—

CRECHE (DAY NURSERY),

374 Victoria Street (Opposite Normal School).
Phone Main 3579.

Objects.—To care for young children, ranging 
from infancy to 10 years of age, while their 
mothers go out to work. The older ones are 
taught on the kindergarten system by a 
competent teacher. The younger ones are -A» 
supervised at play, and taught table manners 
at meals.



5
Population.—Average number eared for daily, 

75.
Admission.—They are admitted from 7 a.m. to 

6 p.m. (at the latter hour all leave).
Capacity.—One hundred and twenty-five chil­

dren can be accommodated. Fifty mothers 
register here also, and most of them get 
daily work through the Superintendent.

Support.—The income is derived from:
Collectors and voluntary

contributions ...............  $1,900 00
Mothers’ fees .................. 1,571 70
Civic grant.......... ........... 1,100 00

Total income .......................  $4,516 91
Total expenses .................... 3,937 70

Scale of Charges.—Ten cents for first child, 
and 5 cents for each additional child of same 
family (per day).

Principals.—President, Lady Moss; Treasurer, 
Mrs. Bristol; Secretary, Mrs. W. D. Gregory ; 
Superintendent, Miss M. H. Barnum; 
Matron, Miss M. Lynes.

CKECHE (DAY NURSERY),

521 Adelaide West (First Block East of 
Bathurst).

Phone Main 5154.

Objects.—To provide food, oversight and train­
ing for the children of mothers who are 
obliged to go out to day work. Children of 
4 months to 10 years of age received if well 
recommended. Children must be sent clean 
to gain admission.

Population.—There are 40 or more inmates as 
a rule in winter; 50 in summer months by 
using an outdoor space.



6
Support.—The finance is obtained by:

Civic grant ...................... $500 00
Inmates’ fees .................. 203 15
Collectors, subscribers, etc. 2,238 88

Total income .......................  $2,942 03
Total expenses .................... 1,598 12

Charges.—Ten cents per day is charged for 
each child, 5 cents for each additional child 
of the same family. For this three meals 
per day are given and care.

Work for Mothers.—The Creche also operates 
as a Labor Bureau for the mothers by ob­
taining day work for them.

Principals.—President, Mrs. G. Burton; Vice- 
President, Miss Gertrude Tait; Secretary, 
Miss Ethel Baldwin; Treasurer, Miss H. C. 
Rae; Matron, Miss Hornibrooke.

s

CRECHE (EAST END DAY NURSERY),

28 River Street (One Block North of Queen E.).
Phone Main 3514.

Population.—Average number of inmates daily,
83.

Support.—Civic grant .......................  $1,100 00
Fees of inmates.............. 1,553 71

Total income ................... $4,921 61
Total expenses ..................... 4,619 05

Scale of Charges.—Ten cents for one child, 5 
cents for each additional child of same 
family.

Principals.—President, Mrs. Macdonald; Treas­
urer, Miss Carlyle; Secretary, Miss Esther 
Rogers; Matron, Mrs. M. McKinley.



CRECHE (DAY NURSERY),

1575 Queen Street East (short distance west 
of Woodbine).

Objects.—To provide board and education for 
children whose mothers are compelled to 
work daily. Mothers also get work supplied 
through the Matron. Hours, 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. 
Saturday, 7 a.m. to 2 p.m.

Capacity.—The Crèche has capacity for 6 
infants and 34 older children.

Admission.—Every child must be sent clean, 
and with enough- clean clothes for the day.

Support.—The finance is obtained by:
Civic grant ..................... $250 00
Inmates’ fees (first year of working, 

no accounts issued yet).
Total income ....................... $724 00
Total expenses .................... 1,008 69

Charges.—Seven cents per day one child, or 
two for 13 cents if in same family; after the 
second, 5 cents each. There is a 5 cents fine 
if children are not taken home by 6 p.m.

Principals.—President, Mrs. Wreyford; Secre­
tary, Mrs. Atcock; Matron, Mrs. Emery.

ST. VINCENT’S INFANTS’ HOME (ROMAN 
CATHOLIC),

On Sackville Street.
Phone Main 1132.

Objects.—The care of destitute, foundling and 
illegitimate infants. About 20 maternity 
cases are also provided for in a separate 
ward.



8
Population.—There are usually about 100 cases 

In residence.
Admission.—The recommendation of a priest or 

some responsible persons Is necessary for ad­
mission. All who are able to pay are ex­
pected to do so according to circumstances. 
Inmates are required to remain and care for 
their infants till one year old, and to assist 
in the laundry connected with the House of 
Providence.

Support.—The institution shares in the Govern­
ment and civic grants, etc., of House of 
Providence. Its cost for maintenance Is 
about $9,000 per annum.

Principal.—General Superintendent, Mother 
Superior Sister Felix.

CHILDREN'S HOME (SALVATION ARMY),
41 Charles Street East.

Phone North 1957.
Objects.—To care for children under necessi­

tous circumstances—orphans, illegitimate or 
destitute. Sometimes children are trans­
ferred here from the S.A. Maternity Hos­
pital.

Population.—Average number of inmates, 23.
Admission is through the Social Department at 

S.A. Headquarters, Albert Street, City.
Support is by inmates’ fees, Government grant 

and social funds of the S.A.
Government grant...........  $129 74

Total income .......................  $1,704 32
Total expenses ..................... ,1,717 68

Scale of Charges.—One dollar and fifty cents 
per week is charged for maintenance. 

Principals.—This Home is under the direction 
of the Women’s Social Department at S.A. 
Headquarters, Albert Street.



9

CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY, TORONTO.

229 Simcoe Street.
Phone Main 1357.

Objects.—To assist destitute and neglected 
children, by providing temporary accommo­
dation; finding suitable homes for dependent 
children; attending Children’s Court to look 
after young offenders.

Population.—An average of 50 children in 
shelter.

Support.—Civic grant .......................... $3,875 00
Income from all sources__ $14-,091 95
Total expenditure ..............  15,871 45

Principals.—President, J. K. Macdonald ;
Treasurer, A. M. Campbell ; Secretary and 
Inspector, Wm. Duncan.

CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY OF ST.
VINCENT DE PAUL.

Office : St. Vincent Hall (Cor. of Shuter and 
Victoria Street).

Office hour, 1 to 2 p.m. Phone Main 1354.

Objects.—The providing of care and protection 
for destitute and neglected Roman Catholic 
children. Mr. P. Hynes, the representative, 
is at the Toronto Police Court daily, morn­
ing and afternoon. Children are cared for 
at Sunnyside, St. Mary’s, The Good Shep­
herd, or St. John’s. The Society has no 
shelter of its own.

City Grant.—A grant of $1,500 is made by the 
city annually.



10
NEGLECTED AND DEPENDENT CHILDREN, 

ONTARIO.

J. J. Kelso, Superintendent, Parliament 
Buildings.

Phone Main 5800.

For organization and direction of Children’s 
Aid Societies, supervision of children' in 
foster homes, protection of children in rural 
districts. General information and literature 
supplied on application.

BOYS’ HOME,

339 George Street.
Phone Main 2066.

Objects.—The object of this Home is the train­
ing and maintenance of destitute or neg­
lected boys between the ages of 5 and 14 
years who have not been convicted of crime.

Population.—The average number of inmates 
is 100.

Charges.—$5.00 per month is charged for the 
maintenance and tuition of each boy; if more 
than one of a family is accepted, the charge 
is reduced for the extra boys.

Support.—The Government grant for 1909 
amounted to $828.50; civic grant, $1,000.00. 
The remainder of the expenses are obtained 
by inmates’ fees, subscriptions collected by 
ladies, investments, etc.

Principals.—First Directress, Mrs. W. R. 
Brock; Treasurer, Mrs. R. S. F. McMaster; 
Secretary, Mrs. Nelson.



11
DR. BARNARDO’S HOME FOR BOYS,

50 and 52 Peter Street.
Phone Main 6908.

Objects.—Boys brought to Canada from Eng­
land are placed In this Home, and thence dis­
tributed to their situations, supervised, 
visited and corresponded with. (Girls' re­
ceiving home is at Peterborough.) Twelve 
visitors are attached to this office, and com­
plete register of all the boys kept here.

Population.—The number varies in this Home; 
four parties per year are received, each num­
bering about 160 boys.

Support.—The finance is merged in the general 
funds of the National Waifs’ Association. 
Canadian work is supported from the general 
funds, donations and gifts of old boys and 
girls.

Income for 1909.
General Emigration Fund...about $65,000 
Received in Canada (boys’ and girls' 

branches) .................................... 3,170

Total .......................................  $68,170

Expenditure.
Outfits, passages, disposal of chil­

dren (expenses in Canada) about $35,000 
Boarding out in Canada (boys and

girls) ....................................about 75,000
Housekeeping, clothing, medical aid, 

etc., for four Canadian branches
............................................... about 15,500

Salaries and wages.................about 25,000
Travelling of visitors, agents, post­

age, etc...................................about 15,000
Superintendent.—A. B. Owen, 50 Peter Street.



12
FEGAN BOYS’ HOME,

295 George Street (First Block north of Wilton 
Avenue).

Phone Main 3321.

Objects.—This is a distributing home for boy- 
immigrants brought from the Fegan Homes 
in England.

Population.—Only in spring Is there any num­
ber of inmates, when about 100 are accom­
modated. Other times of the year only a 
few, that may be changing situations, are in 
the Home.

Superintendent.—Mr. Geo. Green way; Assis­
tant Superintendent, Mr. W. Hutchinson.

Support.—The financial support is from the 
general funds of the Homes in England. Old 
boys pay back $50.00 when able, as a thank- 
offering, and this is used to fit out new boys.

GIRLS' HOME,

229 Gerrard Street E.
Phone Main 301.

Objects.—To provide education and mainten­
ance for needy girls between the ages of 3 
and 14 years. Responsible parties must fur­
nish reference.

Capacity.—Accommodation is provided for 
about 100 inmates. A new school building 
now gives excellent facilities for education.

Support.—Income of the Home is from the fol­
lowing sources: Five dollars per month is 
charged for each girl, but, in cases where



13
more than one child in a family is accepted, 
the fees are reduced for the extra children.

Government grant........... $613 68
Civic grant ...................... 700 00
Donations, collections, etc.

Total income .......................  $7,756 43
Total expenditure................ 7,726 58

Principals.—Honorary President, Mrs. J. G. 
Scott; First Directress, Mrs. R. I. Walker; 
Treasurer, Miss Pearl Moore; Secretary, 
Mrs. J. G. Fisher; Matron, Miss Blight.

PROTESTANT ORPHAN HOME (BOYS 
AND GIRLS),

Dovercoubt Road (one block south of College).
Phone Park 269.

Objects.—To provide for and educate Protestant 
orphan children. Qualified teachers are en­
gaged, and the education conducted in a 
special building by the Public School Board.

Population.—October, 1910, 140 inmates.
Admission.—Those who are -total orphans have 

the preference always. Next in order, ad­
missions from death of a mother, or insanity 
of parents, or serious sickness. The police 
and social workers often ask admission for 
children whose parents have separated, but 
the Orphanage cannot yet open their doors 
to these cases.

Support.—The financial support is by:
Government grant.........  $1,548 70
Civic grant ........................ 1,600 00
Investments, etc.............. 4,666 00
Inmates’ fees .................... 3,228 70

Total income ...................... $14,699 67
Total expenditure..............  13,475 13



14
Charges.—Majority pay $5.00 per month.

Normal charge to the poor, $1.00 per month. 
Principals.—Chief Directress, Mrs. Elmes Hen­

derson ; Treasurer, Mrs. L. E. Cowan; Cor­
responding Secretary, Miss Langton ; Matron, 
Miss K. E. Deacon.

SACRED HEART ORPHANAGE,
Sunnyside (at end of the King or Queen West 

car lines).
Phone Park 135.

Objects.—To provide for and educate Roman 
Catholic children; also to place homeless 
children in foster homes.

Population.—Average number of inmates, about 
195.

Support.—It is supported by:
Government grant.........  $2,282 62
Civic grant .................... 3,300 00
And collection in every parish of the 

diocese yearly.
Total income ...................... $19,882 19
Total expenditure .............. 20,068 95

Charges.—Inmates are charged for at the rate 
of $4.00 and $5.00 per month. Nominal 
charges to poorer persons, $1.00 to $3.00 per 
month.

Principals.—Mother Superior, Sister Assump­
tion; Secretary, Sister Leonia.

ST. NICHOLAS’ BOYS’ INSTITUTE.
70 Lombard Street.

Phone Main 5270.
Objects.—To provide accommodation for Roman 

Catholic young men and boys; strangers in



15
the city are admitted; ages vary from 13 
years to 25.

There is a club, hockey team, baseball team and 
assembly room. The two Sisters in charge 
bank money of the inmates.

Support.—The support of the Institute is ob­
tained by:

Government grant ......... $391 76
Civic grant ..................... 800 00
Investments, etc................ 1,875 00
Inmates’ fees .................. 3,212 05

Total income from all sources $6,356 00 
Total expenditure ................ 6,176 13

Charges for Board.—According to ability, $1.00 
per week to $3.00 per week is charged to 
inmates.

Principals.—Superior, Mother Lioiores; Secre­
tary, Sister Dympna.

WORKING BOYS’ HOME,

Corner of Gould and Church Street.
Phone Main 1634.

Objects—To provide accommodation for boys 
who are working in the city, including 
board, room, gymnasium, baths, night 
school, rink in winter and lawn in summer. 
The ages of boys assisted are from 14 to 21 
years.

Population.—The average number of inmates is 
46.

Admission.—Any working boy can obtain accom­
modation by application at the Home and 
showing himself to be in need of care and 
training, and willing to follow the guidance 
given.



16
Support.—The finance la supplied by:

Government grant........... $299 68
Civic grant...................... 800 00
Inmates’ fees.................... 3,871 44
Investment, etc.................. 112 51

Total income .......................  $6,769 76
Total expenditure................ 6,687 45

Charges for Board.—Three dollars per week or 
less, according to earnings of boy.

Principals.—Chairman of Board, Sir John A. 
Boyd; Vice-Chairman, Hon. F. Osier; 
Secretary, P. C. Laverton Harris; Treasurer, 
Walter Gillespie; Superintendent, S. G. 
Smith.

ALEXANDRA INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS.

Kingston Road, East Toronto.
Phone Beach 164.

Objects.—Reformation and education of delln 
quent girls, 10 to 16 years of age.

Population.—Average number of Inmates, 85.
Admission.—Inmates are admitted by magls 

trate’s order.
Support.—Financial support is by:

Government grant........... $8,267 43
Municipalities pay at rate of $1.26 

per week.
Principals.—Directress, Mrs. R. Kilgour ;

Treasurer, Miss Marcella Wilkes; Superin­
tendent, Miss Josephine Parrott.



17
VICTORIA INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL, 

Mimico.
Phone Park 182.

Objects.—To provide for and educate delin­
quent boys, 10 to 16 years of age.

Population.—Two hundred and sixty-three 
(October, 1910).

Admission is by order of magistrate on general 
grounds of incorrigibility.

Support.—Government grant (rate of
25c. per day per pupil). $23,068 26 

Municipal grant (rate of 18c. per day 
for each pupil).

Parents expected to pay when able.
Principals.—President of Association, Mr. H. 

P. Dwight; Chairman of Board, Mr. G. Tower 
Fergusson; Treasurer, Mr. Beverley Jones; 
Superintendent, Mr. C. Ferrier; Assistant 
Superintendent, Mr. Gauld.

ST. JOHN’S INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL,

Blantyre Avenue, Kingston Road.
Phone Beach 177.

Objects.—The reformation of Roman Catholic 
boys who have fallen into evil ways. Two 
certified teachers carry on school as per Pub­
lic School standard.

Population.—Number in residence, 79.
Support.—Last Government grant .. $7,038 07 

Municipalities pay at the rate of $1.25 
, per week per capita.

Director.:—Brother Abnis.



18
ST. MARY’S INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL,

West Lodge Avenue, Queen Street West.
Phone Park 186.

Objects.—To provide for and educate Roman 
Catholic girls between the ages of 10 and 16 
years. They are taught by certified teachers; 
also learn cooking, sewing and general house 
work.

Population.—Average number of inmates, 30.
Admission.—Inmates are admitted by order of 

magistrate.
Support.—Last Government grant

(at rate of 25c. per day) $1,633 75 
Municipalities, $1.25 per week.

Charges.—The average of $8.00 per month is 
asked for support of inmates not committed.

Superintendent, Mother Superior St. Mary of 
St. Patrick.

YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION.

Central Office: 415 Yonge Street.
Phone Main 7580. 

Mr. G. A. Warburton, Secretary.

West End Branch.—1087 Queen Street West. 
Phone Park 181.

East Toronto Railway Branch.—East Toronto. 
Phone Beach 305.

University of Toronto, Students’ Branch.—Col­
lege Street. Phone College 5000.

Broadview Boys’ Institute.—275 Broadview 
Avenue, Phone North 2435.



19
YOUNG WOMEN’S CHRISTIAN GUILD,

21 McGill Street.
Phone Main 1534.

Object.—The purpose of the Guild is to pro­
mote the spiritual, inoral, intellectual, social 
and physical welfare of young women, by 
providing reading rooms, libraries, parlors 
gymnasium, Bible and educational classes ; 
also securing them employment.

Admission.—Young women over 15 years of age 
and of good moral character may become 
members. There are five classifications of 
members, viz., active, associate, life, sustain­
ing and honorary. The associate and sus­
taining members must have good moral 
character and pay an entrance fee of $2.00. 
The life member must have the same char­
acter and pay a fee of $10.00. The active 
member must be a member in good standing 
of an evangelical church, the entrance fee 
being $1.00. An honorary member is one in 
good standing as a member in any evan­
gelical church, and elected by the Board of 
Management.

Principals.—President, Miss Amelia Frazer ; 
Secretaries, Miss Jessie C. McKinnon (Gen­
eral Secretary), Dr. Jean Carson (Educa­
tional and Devotional Secretary), Miss 
Mamie Imison (Business Secretary); Mrs. 
James Litster, Treasurer.

YOUNG WOMEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIA­
TION.

Central.—18 Elm Street.
Phone Main 1695.

Southern Branch.—77 Richmond Street W. 
Phone Main 5012.



20
Simcoe Street Branch.—180 Slmcoe Street. 

Phone Main 5683.
Western Branch.—248 Dufferin Street. Phone 

Park 1617.
At all the above offices arrangements can be 

made for rooming, etc.
t

BROADVIEW BOYS’ INSTITUTE,

Broadview Avenue, Toronto.
Phone North 2435.

C. J. Atkinson, Superintendent.
Objects.—A self-governing Boys’ Club, special­

izing on vocational classes and industrial 
play. Equipment includes farm plots, ath­
letic field, skating rinks, and summer camp 
in Muskoka. Membership, 400.

CHURCH OF ENGLAND HOME FOR GIRLS,

The Georgina House, 106 Beverley Street.
Phone College 3178.

Objects.—To provide “ a home away from 
home ” for girls working in the city.

Capacity.—Thirty-five inmates can be accommo­
dated.

Admission.—Application has to be made to the 
Superintendent.

Support.—The financial support is obtained 
from the fees of inmates, the Home being 
practically self-supporting.

Charges.—$3.50 to $5.00 per week board and 
room; transients, $1.00 per day; table board 
only, 21 tickets for $3.00.



Principals.—President, Mr. J. A. Kammerer; 
Vice-President, Rev. T. C. S. Macklem; 
Superintendent, Miss Violet G. Garton.

FRANCES WILLARD HOME FOR GIRLS,
618 Ontario Street.

Phone North 4904.
Orjects.—To supply lodgings to young women 

strangers when arriving in the city. Mrs. 
Adams, W.C.T.U. Travellers’ Aid Agent at 
the Union Station, watches for young women 
and passes them on to the Home when they 
have no friends. Situations are also found 
for domestics, and young women can rest at 
the Home between change of situations. 
There are always two or three in the Home. 
Two hundred and ten were assisted during 
1909.

Capacity.—Eleven can be accommodated.
Support.—Civic grant ..................... $500 00

Total income .......................  $2,452 91
Total expenditure .............. 3,582 22

Charges.—Forty cents per day is charged for 
food and room.

Principals.—Directress, Mrs. E. Woodley; 
Treasurer, Mrs. Redmond; Secretary, Miss 
Wilson.

VICTOR HOME FOR YOUNG WOMEN,
266 Jarvis Street.

Phone Main 2320.
Objects.—Rescue of fallen young women; also 

the prevention of evil, and detention of 
girls under magistrate’s order.

Population.—Average number of inmates, 12.



22
Admission.—From police court or by recom­

mendation of responsible persons.
Support.—Government grant............  $391 35

Donations ........................ 62 30
Civic grant .................... 300 00
Victor Mission funds___  1,380 58

Total income ....................... $2,094 31
Total expenditure ............... 1,899 79

A laundry is operated by the inmates, which 
also assists in maintaining the Home.

Charges.—In special cases a small charge is 
made, ranging from $1.00 to $2.00 per week; 
in 1909 the inmates contributed thus $115.00.

Principals.—Directresses, Mrs. Lloyd Wood, 
President ; Miss A. Withrow, Secretary- 
Treasurer; Superintendent, Miss M. J. 
Levitt; Matron, Mrs. A. Baldwin.

INDUSTRIAL REFUGE FOR GIRLS,
Cor. Belmont and McMurrich Streets.

Phone North 796.
Objects.—Chiefly the care and protection of 

feeble-minded young women and girls. Sew­
ing, fancy work, laundry and open-air work 
are used to assist the reformation and resto­
ration of the inmates.

Population.—Average number of inmates, 72. 
Support.—The finance is obtained from laundry

work and
Government grant ........... $1,007 00
Civic grant ..................... 175 00
From laundry ................. 4,128 42
Endowment, etc................ 80 00
Inmates’ contributions .. . 100 00

Total Income .......................  $7,205 42
Total expenditure ................ 7,659 18

Principals.—Same as for Aged Women’s Home. 
Superintendent, Miss Rankin.



23
WOMEN'S HOSPITAL (SALVATION ARMY),

, 65 and 67 Bloor Street E.
Phone North 2754.

Objects.—To help the destitute by income de­
rived from private patients.

Population.—Number of inmates fluctuates; 
generally there are from 10 to 15 private 
patients.

Supported entirely by patients’ contributions.
Charges.—Private patients, $7.50, $12.50, $15.00 

and $20.00 per week. Others are expected to 
pay $25.00 for one month’s attendance if they 
have means. If destitute, they are not asked 
to pay.

Principal.—Superintendent, Mrs. Adj. Beeson.

MONASTERY OF OUR LADY OF CHARITY 
(ROMAN CATHOLIC FEMALE REFUGE),

West Lodge Avenue (off Queen Street West).
Phone Park 186.

Objects.—The reformation of delinquent young 
women.

Capacity.—There is accommodation for 200, and 
there will shortly be room for 275.

Admission.—Inmates are accepted from police 
courts, responsible officials and householders, 
and by young women’s own request.

Support.—It is financially supported by laundry
work.

Government grant ...........  $2,807 00
Civic grant......................... 500 00

Total income ......................... $8,630 93
Total expenditure................. 8,736 13

Principal.—Mother Superior, St. Mary of St. 
Patrick



24

REDEMPTION HOME,

192 and 194 Augusta Avenue.
Phone College 547.

Objects.—This Home receives girl mothers and 
their Infants; they are protected, helped 
over their trouble, and expected to stay with 
their offspring eight months.

Population.—Average number In the Home, 10 
girls and 10 infants.

How Admitted.—By application to Mrs. York.
Support.—’Mrs. York states the whole expense 

is met in answer to prayer, and they have 
just paid $1,700.00 for a new site on St. Clair 
Avenue (north of tracks), between Bathurst 
and Dufferin, where a Home for perhaps 20 
will be built.

Matron.—Mrs. Eva Rose York.
Note.—The girls do Dorcas work, and give the 

products to City Mission to help others.

CATHERINE BOOTH RESCUE HOME 
(SALVATION ARMY),

25 Esther Street.
Phone College 647.

Objects.—Redemption of fallen girls, and assist­
ing first offenders from the police courts.

Accommodation.—The Home has capacity for 
38 inmates, and can also accommodate about 
30 children.

How Supported.—Inmates are partially self-sup­
porting by means of laundry work.



25
Grants, etc.—Civic grant.... $250 00

Government grant .... 1,114 00
Inmates’ tees . 221 00
Subscriptions and dona­

tions ....................... 216 25
Income from sewing.. 734 40
Income from laundry. 2,706 53

Total income, all sources ... $5,242 18 
Total expenditure................ 5,263 41

Principal.—Mrs. Adjt. Beeson, Superintendent.

BRITISH WELCOME LEAGUE,
87 Front Street W.

Phone Main 785.
British immigrants are welcomed here; repre­

sentatives attend the Union Station and meet 
immigrant trains. Refreshments, beds, and 
every accommodation is supplied to families 
staying over for short periods. Many are 
placed in touch with sources of employment. 
Lantern lectures, temperance meetings, Bible 
classes and evangelistic services are con­
ducted by members of the League, prominent 
ministers and citizens.

President, A. Chamberlain.
Secretary, W. Chadwick.

NEW COMERS’ INN (SALVATION ARMY),
Cor. of Peter and Wellington Streets.

Phone Main 5550.
Object.—The Inn is open to immigrants, and 

provides cheap, reliable accommodation to 
stay overnight before resuming their journey 
cr going on to situations in the neighbor­
hood.



Population.—The number of inmates naturally 
fluctuates. The season Is from March 1st to 
October 31st, and sometimes 500 persons per 
week are provided for.

Capacity.—The building will accommodate 
about 100, and tents are used in the grounds 
to give shelter for 100 more in urgent times.

Admission.—The immigrants are met at Union 
Station by a S.A. official and conducted to 
the Inn.

Support.—The Inn is managed by the S.A., and 
is under guarantee from the Provincial 
Government as to financial aid if the work­
ing expenses are not met. Up to the present 
it is self-supporting.

Charges.—Each adult pays 20 cents, children 10 
cents, for accommodation; meals are not pro­
vided for this charge—a special arrangement 
with restaurants to supply as needed by 
immigrants is in force.

Principals.—The Inn is under the S.A. Men’s 
Social Department at S.A. Headquarters, 
Albert Street.

THE HOSTEL (SALVATION ARMY),

916 Yonce Street.
Phone North 2923.

Objects.—This institution provides board and 
lodging for domestic servants who are 
brought over from the British Isles by the 
S.A. Immigration Department.

Population.—October, 1910, 25 inmates.
Supported by income from inmates.
Charges.—A room and board for one week costs 

$2.75 per week; 50 cents for three meals and 
bed (one day).



Principals.—It is under the direction of the 
Women's Social Department at S.A. Head­
quarters, Albert Street.

WOMEN’S WELCOME HOSTEL,
60 Wellesley Street.

Phone North 3107.
Immigrant women are specially welcomed at the 

Hostel by ladies interested in their welfare; 
every provision is made to supply new­
comers with information, provisions and 
work.

Superintendent, Miss M. Agnes Fitzgibbons.

VICTOR INN (WORKING MEN'S HOME 
ATTACHED TO VICTOR MISSION),

284 King Street E.
Phone Main 2431.

Orjects.—To assist men socially and spiritually 
when out of work, addicted to drink, etc. 
There is bath, reading room, recreations, 
wood cutting, etc., and a system by which 
destitute men can earn their food and lodging 
in the wood yard. Books of tickets are sold 
also, by which benevolent persons can send 
men to the Inn, and they are supplied with 
food, etc., without any money being given to 
them.

Population.—About 76 stay at the Inn (October, 
1910).

Charges for Board.—Beds are provided at 15 
cents and 25 cents per night. In winter a 
camp bed, pillow, etc., at 10 cents. Those at 
25 cents are semi-private. Mr. H. Chapman 
is in charge.



28
WORKING MEN'S HOME AND RESCUE 

MISSION,

Frederick Street (King E.).

Objects.—To give poor men the opportunity 
and assistance needed to gain a new start in 
life. Gospel meetings are conducted by the 
founder and also Christians of various 
churches and missions. Beds and meals are 
also provided.

Population.—An average of 75 inmates occupy 
the rooms nightly.

Support.—It is supported by the fees of inmates.
Scale of Charges.—Ten cents per night is 

charged for bed, and 10 cents for a meal.
Superintendent, Mr. John Hamilton.

MEN'S SHELTER (SALVATION ARMY),

„ Corner of Victoria and Wilton Avenue.
Phone Main 1362.

Capacity.—There is accommodation for 90 men.
Support.—It is self-supporting, with the excep­

tion of a small subsidy from S.A. Headquar­
ters toward rent. The Shelter charges for 
best rooms $1.00 per week; one night’s lodg­
ing costs 15 cents per bed and 10 cents per 
bed. There are a few cases supplied free by 
written order, obtainable from the Men’s 
Social Department at Headquarters, Albert 
Street. The Shelter pays $25.00 per week 
rent to Headquarters.

Principals.—It is governed from S.A. Head­
quarters, Albert Street (Men’s Social Depart­
ment).



29
ASSOCIATED CHARITIES OF TORONTO,

Room 402, Confederation Life Building (Cor.
Victor'a and Richmond Streets).

Phone Main 5704.

Objects.— (1) To prevent overlapping and in­
discriminate charity. (2) To secure for all 
deserving cases prompt and adequate relief. 
(3) By careful study of the causes of 
pauperism, to ascertain the best methods of 
dealing with destitution and degradation.

In Union Is Strength.

Principals.—President, Rev. J. A. Turnbull, 
D.D.; General Secretary, Samuel Arnold;

Treasurer, Robert F. Massie.

HEBREW LADIES’ AID SOCIETY OF 
TORONTO,

266 Yonge Street, City.

All Jewish families in need can have full inves­
tigation made and prompt assistance by ap­
plying direct to Mr. Isaac Brodey, at the 
above address. The Society assists widows.
orphans and sick Jews only. Passages to 
other lands are arranged when needed for 
recovery or to join families.

Civic grant, 1909 ............. $200 00
Total income...........................  $983 85
Total expenditure .................. 826 90

Mr. Isaac Brodey, President.



30
HAYTER STREET NURSING-AT-HOME 

MISSION,

Corner of Hayter and Laplante Streets 
(west of Yonge Street).

Phone Main 2058.
Objects.—The work of the Mission is nurs­

ing among the sick poor in their own homes, 
and treatment of children and adult sick at 
the dispensary, irrespective of creed or 
nationality.

How Supported.—The needs of the work are 
supplied by voluntary contributions from 
the Christian public. No collections are 
made. No Government grant. Civic grant, 
$500.00 per annum. No charges are made 
to those attended by the nurses. A thank 
offering (to the mission) is requested from 
the patients able to pay. At the dispensary 
10 cents for medicine is charged (for the 
benefit of the dispensary) to those who can 
afford it.

Income and Expenditure.—
Total income for year 1909.. $3,754 98 
Expenditure ........................ 3,641 67

Principals.—President, Mrs. C. S. Czowski; 
Vice-President, Mrs. Alex. Gibson ; Secre­
tary, Mrs. John Turnbull; Treasurer, Mrs. 
W. R. Ledger.

HOUSE OF INDUSTRY,
Corner of Elizabeth and Elm Streets.

Phone Main 1380.
Objects.—Outdoor and indoor relief of the poor. 

No stated length of residence is necessary 
for outdoor relief ; over 800 immigrants were 
relieved in 1909.



31
Admission and Assistance.—Indoor relief Is 

given only after the applicant has resided 
one year in the city and is able to produce 
satisfactory recommendations.

Population.—About 130 to 150 per day.
How Supported.—Capital expenditure is met by 

the city.
Government grant. (1909) $2,039 34
Civic grant ....... “ 2,000 00
Endowments, etc__ " 2,896 10
Paid for inmates by rela­

tives, etc. (1909)............... 600 00
Total income .......................  $7,524 44
Expenditure .........................  11,420 11

Charges for Board.—Pensioners and others 
able to pay, or who have relatives in good 
position, are charged $6.00 per month.

Superintendent, Mr. Arthur Laughlen; Matron, 
Mrs. A. Laughlen.

Principal Directors, Etc.—Chairman, Mr. 
Henry O'Hara; Secretary, Mr. A. Mac- 
Murchy, LL.D.; Treasurer, Mr. J. H. Pater­
son.

HOUSE OF PROVIDENCE (ROMAN 
CATHOLIC),

Power Street.
Phone Main 1899.

Orjects.—Care of aged poor, sick and incurable 
cases.

Admission.—Some responsible person, priest or 
householder is needed to recommend an in­
patient.

Population.—There are usually about 500 in­
mates.



■ 2
Support.—The financial support is by Govern­

ment and civic grants, fees paid by inmates, 
etc. Payment is expected in all cases where 
relatives or friends are able to meet the ex­
penses of inmates.

Government grant, 1909 .. $12,885 88
Civic grant ...................... 12,000 00
Inmates’ fees .................. 3,441 45
Subscriptions, bequests, etc. 16,621 99

Total income ....................... $53,469 72
Total expenditure ................  53,966 49

Principals.—The General Superintendent is 
Mother Gertrude, Superior.

TORONTO RELIEF OFFICER,
City Hall, Toronto.

Phone Main 3324.
Omm, Mr. A. Coyell.
All cases of destitution needing outdoor relief, 

also indoor (House of Industry), can obtain 
full information and assistance by personal 
application at the above office.

Burial Orders are also issued by Mr. Coryell to 
enable relatives of deceased persons to bury 
their dead when unable, through extreme 
poverty, to meet the expense.

Unemployed persons can also obtain informa­
tion from the Relief Officer with a view to 
obtaining work in times of distress.

FREE DISPENSARIES AND SPECIAL 
INSTITUTIONS.

Andrew Mercer Eye and Ear Infirmary, corner 
Gerrard E. and Sumach Streets.—Superin­
tendent, Dr. J. N. E. Brown. Phone Main 
5616.



33
Dental Infirmaby, 240-242 College Street. Open 

from 9.30 a.m. to 2.30 p.m. during the months 
October to April.

Dental Institute, 156 Terauley Street.—J.D. 
Adams, L.D.S., Superintendent.

Dispensaries (Free).—84 Follis Avenue, 20 
Laplante Avenue, 250 College Street, 143 
Slmcoe Street, 203 Sackville Street, 250 
Chestnut Street.

Swiss Cottage Isolation Hospital, end of Win­
chester Street.—Under Dr. C. Hastings, 
M.H.O., Superintendent. Phone Main 1200.

Muskoka Free Hospital fob Consumptives.— 
Office, 347 King Street W. Secretary-Treas­
urer, Mr. J. S. Robertson.

VICTORIAN ORDER OF NURSES,

206 Spadina Avenue.
Phone College 348.

Small Branches at 7 Ellsworth Avenue, Wych- 
wood; 206 Broadview Avenue, Riverdale.

Objects.—District nursing, maternity and all 
ordinary medical and surgical cases are 
undertaken. ill

Support.—The work is supported by general 
subscriptions, collected by a Board of Man­
agement.

Civic Grant.—A civic grant of $300.00 was made
for 1909.
Total income for 1909 .........  $5,207 00
Expenditure ......................... 5,469 03

Charges.—Charges are made for the services of 
nurses, according to circumstances of 
patients, from $2.00 to $10.00 for maternity 
cases, and from 25 cents to $1.00 for visits.

Superintendent, Miss C. E. Eastwood.



34
LADIES’ MONTEFIORE BENEVOLENT 

SOCIETY.
Phone North 3569.

Meets every Tuesday In the Jewish Synagogue, 
Bond Street, from 2 to 4 p.m., during the 
months of November to April.

Applications are received from Jewish families 
only.

Relief is afforded by this Society specially to 
women and children. Coal, food, clothing 
and other assistance arranged for after due 
enquiry.

Secretary, Mrs. H. N. Loeser, 129 Balmoral 
Avenue.

FRESH AIR MISSIONS.
The following agencies arrange to send children 

into the country for short holidays during 
the summer season, free of cost. The ex­
penses are partially met through what is 
known as “ The Fresh Air Funds,” general 
subscriptions and collections made by the 
Star newspaper.

Toronto Children’s Fresh Air Mission. Secre­
tary, Miss F. G. Roberts, 21 Scarth Road.

Fresh Air Fund. Apply to Rev. Canon H. C. 
Dixon, 417 King Street E. Phone Main 6630.

Fresh Air Fund. Toronto Mission Union, for 
old people. Secretary, Miss Charity Cook, 
80 Hayter Street. Phone Main 494.

Rev. Robert Hall, City Missionary. Old People’s 
Fresh Air Fund, 87 Howard Street Phone 
North 756.

Salvation Army Children’s Fresh Air Fund. 
Address the Secretary, Social Department 
Albert Street, City. Phone Main 7920.



35
Methodist Deaconesses' Fresh Air Fund. Secre­

tary, Miss McElhenie, Deaconess Home, 257 
Jarvis Street. Phone Main 1835.

ST. VINCENT DE PAUL SOCIETY,

Office, Confederation Life Building (Cor.
Richmond and Victoria Streets).

Phone Main 164.

Objects.—Bureau of information and assistance 
to Roman Catholic members of the com­
munity. Application should be made to Mr. 
D. Millar, Secretary, who will investigate all 
cases of need and arrange assistance from 
the Special Poor Fund raised for the pur­
pose.

TORONTO RELIEF SOCIETY.

Meets every first and third Wednesday of each 
month, at 18 Elm Street.

Secretary-Treasurer, Miss Crawford, 265 Palm­
erston Boulevard.

HAVEN AND PRISON GATE MISSION,

Seaton Street (one block South of Carlton 
Street).

Phone Main 287.

Objects.—The reformation and protection of 
fallen women, feeble-minded girls and in­
fants.



36
Admission.—Inmates are admitted by magis­

trate’s order or on release from prison; also 
by special recommend of ministers and 
responsible persons.

Capacity.—There is accommodation for 100. 
Maternity cases are sent to the hospital, 
afterwards to Infants’ Home. All mothers 
have to remain one year with their infants.

Charges.—A charge of $1.50 per week is made 
to those able to pay for support. All able- 
bodied inmates also are required to work in
laundry or sewing room.

Support.—Government grant ........... $1,971 46
City grant ....................... 1,680 00
Inmates’ fees .................. 840 75
Earned by laundry ......... 3,822 92
Subscriptions.................... 1,350 72

Total income .......................  $9,689 68
Total expenditure ................ 10,782 71

Principals.—President, Mrs. J. McDonald
Oxley; Secretary, Mrs. Robert Greig; Treas­
urer, Mrs. B. D. Lorimer; Superintendent, 
Miss L. W. Brooking.

PRISONERS’ AID ASSOCIATION,

Confederation Life Building (Cor. of Yonge 
and Richmond Streets).

Phone Main 178.
Objects.—The assistance of prisoners when 

leaving prison; also care of wives and fam­
ilies of men whilst imprisoned. Application 
should be made to the Secretary, Mr. Finlay 
Spencer, at the above address.

Support.—Government grant ......... $2,500 00
Civic grant ...................... 300 00

Total income .......................  $4,513 91
Total expenditure ................ 4,992 38



37
PRISON GATE MISSION (SALVATION 

ARMY).
Phone Main 7920.

Prisoners are visited by Salvation Army officers, 
and also met at prison gates on their dis­
charge.

Temporary relief can be obtained by discharged 
prisoners; also permanent work is found for 
applicants whenever possible.

A representative of the organization attends 
also at the Police Court, in order to assist 
male first offenders desirous of an oppor­
tunity to reform.

Application for assistance of prisoners should 
be made to the Men’s Social Department, 
Albert Street, City.

METHODIST SOCIAL UNION,

Office, 43 Maple Avenue.
Phone North 2185

For the promotion of fellowship and co-opera­
tion.

Secretary, Mr. C. D. Daniel.

BOARD OF MORAL AND SOCIAL REFORM 
(METHODIST),

Confederation Life Building.
Phone Main 1612.

To awaken public interest in social reform 
work.

General Secretary, Rev. Dr. Moore; Assistant 
Secretaries, Rev. H. S. Magee and Mr. Aitkin.



38
MORAL AND SOCIAL REFORM COM­

MITTEE (PRESBYTERIAN),

Office, 12 Richmond Street E.
Phone Main 2751.

To direct public attention to the securing of 
better laws.

Secretary, Rev. J. G. Shearer, D.D.

FRED VICTOR MISSION,

Corner of Jarvis and Queen Street E.
Phone Main 2401.

Objects.—Gospel mission services for the 
masses, relief work amongst families, direct­
ing immigrants to employment, nursing the 
sick poor, Gospel wagon services in the 
streets, kitchen garden and fresh air fund for 
children, etc. Boys' clubs and working men’s 
inn (see separate notice). Rescue work 
among young women (see separate notice).

Principals.—Rev. S. W. Dean, Superintendent; 
Associate, Rev. A. F. Mackenzie; Deaconess 
Head Worker, Miss A. Allan.

DOMINION ALLIANCE FOR SUPPRESSION 
OF THE LIQUOR TRAFFIC,

Office, 12 Richmond Street E.
Phone Main 2983.

To carry on an educational campaign, direct 
local option contests, etc.

Secretary, Rev. Ben. H. Spence.



39
REFORMATION OF INEBRIATES (ONTARIO 

SOCIETY FOR).

Phone College 6373.

Representatives of this Society visit inebriates 
in the police cells before they proceed to the 
court, and arrange medical treatment to 
assist those willing to reform.

Applications can also be made direct to Dr. A. 
M. Rosebrugh, 76 Prince Arthur Avenue.

In 1909, 264 cases were assisted.
Support.—Government grant, 1909 .. $500 00

Civic grant, 1909 ............ 300 00
Total income .......................  $1,299 37
Total expenditure................ 1,080 23

HUMANE SOCIETY OF TORONTO,

Home Life Building (Corner of Victoria and 
Adelaide Streets).

Phone Main 1958.

All cases of cruelty to animals are investigated 
by this Society, and a persistent education 
of the public in humane principles is carried 
on. The Society provides literature con­
taining lessons in kindness and education of 
children in kind treatment of dumb 
creatures.

Lost, injured or sick animals provided for 
through the agency of the Society.

President, The Bishop of Toronto.
Communications should be addressed to Secre­

tary, P. C. L. Harris.



40
CITY AMBULANCES.

For Medical and Surgical Cases.—10 Court 
Street. Phone Main 222.

For Infectious Cases.—84 Lombard Street. 
Phone Main 2729.

There are also a number of ambulances main­
tained by private firms.

HOSPITALS OF TORONTO.

Toronto General Hospital, Gerrard Street East. 
Dr. J. N. E. Brown, Superintendent. Phone 
Main 5616.

Burnside Lying-in Hospital, connected with 
General Hospital, Gerrard Street E. Super­
intendent, Dr. J. N. E. Brown. Phone Main 
5616.

Toronto Free Hospital for Consumptives, Wes­
ton, by car from Keele Street end of Dundas 
Street car line. Phone Junction 416.

Cottage Hospital, 84 Wellesley Street. Miss M.
Lash, Superintendent. Phone North 656. 

Convalescent Home, Bathurst Street, north of 
tracks. Miss Margaret Wilson, Superin­
tendent. Phone College 1442.

Grace Hospital, corner of Huron and College 
Streets. Dr. Edith Beatty, Superintendent. 
Phone College 3491.

High Park Sanitarium, 144 Gothic Avenue. Dr. 
W. J. McCormick, Superintendent. Phone 
Junction 444.

Home Hospital, 64 Gloucester Street. Miss B. 
A. Sadler, Superintendent. Phone North 
2180.

Hospital for Incurables, 130 Dunn Avenue. Miss 
Helen Forsyth, Superintendent. Phone 
North 2180.



41
Isolation Hospital, Gerrard Street, east of the 

Don. Dr. C. Hastings, M.H.O., Superinten­
dent. Phone North 1300.

Parkdale Hospital, 71 Melbourne Avenue. Miss 
W. Walkden, Superintendent. Phone Park 
3285.

Orthœpedic Hospital for Treatment of De­
formity, 100 Bloor Street West. Miss Lucy 
M. Loggie, Superintendent. Phone North 
1800.

Sick Children’s Hospital, College Street (near 
Yonge Street). Miss Louise C. Brent, Lady 
Superintendent. Phone Main 7600.

St. Michael’s Hospital, 18-36 Bond Street. In 
charge of the Sisters of St. Joseph. Phone 
Main 7441.

Muskoka Free Hospital for Consumptives. 
Office, 347 King Street W. Phone Main 2936. 
J. B. Watson, Secretary-Treasurer.

Toronto Western Hospital, corner of Nassau and 
Bathurst Streets. Dr. James McCulloch,' 
Superintendent. Phone College 379.

Scale of Payments.—In all Hospitals payment 
is expected for board and medical attend­
ance, from $4.90 per week upward. There 
are also semi-public and private wards. Ac­
commodation in these may be arranged for 
by those desiring special facilities.

In cases where poverty prevents the patient 
from being able to meet the expense, an ap­
plication should be made to the Medical 
Health Officer at the City Hall, who will sup­
ply two forms—one is to be filled in by the 
patient’s doctor to certify the disease, etc.; 
the other by a citizen, who can certify to the 
fact that the patient has dwelt in the city 
over a year and is in circumstances which 
prevent the possibility of meeting the ex­
pense. An order is then made by the 
Medical Health Officer for admission to the 
hospital at the city’s expense.



42
Urgent eases of persons suddenly taken 111 In 

public are always admitted at once. The 
same also with accidents of all kinds.

Only one admission per year is allowed to the 
same person free, except under extra­
ordinary circumstances.

BURNSIDE MATERNITY HOSPITAL.
Phone Main 5616.

This is a special wing of the General Hospital, 
Gerrard Street E.

Objects.—To supply the need of women during 
the period of motherhood.

Capacity.—Thirty cases can be accommodated.
Admission.—Upon application to Dr. J N. E. 

Brown, Superintendent of the General Hos­
pital.

Charges.—Indigent cases are paid for at the 
rate of 70 cents per day by the civic 
authorities. In some cases destitute women 
are admitted free. Private wards are pro­
vided, for which the fees range from $18 to 
$20 per week.

Staff.—Dr. J. A. Mcllwraith is chief physician 
and Miss Brierton head nurse.

SICK CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL,

College Street.
Phone Main 7600.

Objects.—The medical and surgical treatment 
of sick children from any part of Ontario. 
Infectious cases not admitted.



43
Population.—The number of inmates averages 

135.
Admission.—Sick children are admitted by re­

quest of properly qualified medical men, or 
by direct application at the daily clinics, at 
9 a.m.

How Supported.—The work is supported by in­
vestments, endowments, Government and 
civic grants, payments of inmates and pub­
lic subscriptions. Inmates able to pay are 
charged $4.90 per week in public wards, 
$12.00 per week in semi-public, and $18.00 
per week in private ward. Seventy per cent, 
of the children are treated free.

Principal Officials.—Chairman, J. Ross
Robertson; Trustees, E. B. Osler, M.P., Hon. 
G. A. Cox, John Flett; Superintendent, Miss 
L. C. Brent; Secretary-Treasurer, Mr. Doug­
las Davidson.

HOME FOR INCURABLE CHILDREN,

152 Bloor Street E.
Phone North 1172.

Objects.—Caring for children suffering from 
incurable diseases.

Capacity.—There is accommodation for 30 in­
mates.

Admission.—Children are admitted by passing 
a medical examination conducted by a mem­
ber of the staff, and filling in the necessary 
forms obtainable from the Superintendent. 
The case is then considered by the Board of 
Management, and a decision forwarded to 
applicants.

Income.—It is supported by voluntary contri­
butions, Government and civic grants, small



44
payments of parents and guardians for sup­
port of inmates.

Government grant ........... $150 00
Civic grant ........................ 2,500 30
Bequests, etc........................ 2,000 00
Inmates’ payments ............ 1,145 96
Other sources ....................  5,250 00

Total income......................... $11,659 14
Total expenditure................. 10,115 76

Principals.—President, Mrs. C. S. Czowski; 
Superintendent, Miss Underhill; Treasurer, 
Miss M. Buchan; Secretaries, Mrs. R. A. 
Donald and Mrs. E. Heron.

HOME FOR INCURABLES,
Dunn Avenue, King West.

Phone Park 108.
Oimects.—To provide comfortable accommoda­

tion, with medical aid, for those who have 
incurable maladies.

Population.—There is an average of over 130 
inmates.

How Admitted.—Applicants must obtain a form 
from the Secretary, and apply to Superin­
tendent, Miss Green, for admission.

Charges for Board.—From $3.00 to $10.00 per 
week is charged for accommodation and
medical attention.

Support.—The Institution is supported finan­
cially by

Government grant ........... $4,060 85
Civic grant....................... 8,878 65
Endowments, etc................ 722 97
Inmates’ fees......... ....... 10,090 58

Total income ....................... $29,649 98
Total expenditure................ 29,043 38

President, Mr. Ambrose Kent; Superintendent, 
Miss Green.



45
AGED WOMEN’S HOME,

Belmont Street.
Phone North 1359.

Objects.—The providing of a comfortable home 
in old age for ladies of respectable position. 

Population.—There is an average of 100 in­
mates.

Support.—The finance is obtained by
Government grant ........... $1,995 14
City grant......................... 200 00
Inmates’ fees.................... 11,976 44

Total income ....................... $15,251 45
Total expenditure................  15,001 75

Charges for Board.—Inmates pay from $10.00 
to $30.00 per month.

Principals.—President, Mrs. Gunther; Direct­
resses, Lady Mortimer Clarke, Mrs. U. Ogden, 
Mrs. Taylor; Treasurer, Mrs. Wallace Ander­
son; Secretary, Mrs. A. Pardoe; Superinten­
dent, Miss Reid.

AGED MEN’S HOME,

Belmont Street.

Phone North 2126.

Objects.—The providing of a comfortable home 
in old age for men of respectable position. 

Population.—Thirty-seven inmates (October). 
Support.—The finance is obtained by

Government grant...........  $641 62
Civic grant........................ 200 00
Inmates’ fees.................... 4,563 00

Total income  ................... $6,373 14
Total expenditure................ 6,298 68



46
Charges for Board.—Inmates pay from $10.00 

to $30.00 per month.
Under the same management as Aged Women’s 

Home and Industrial Refuge for Young 
Women.

Superintendent, Miss McLeod.

CHURCH HOME FOR THE AGED,

Cor. Bellevue Avenue and Oxford Street.

Objects.—To provide accommodation for aged 
men and women. Married couples are ad­
mitted; all applicants must be over 60 years 
of age. Part of the Home is private and self- 
supporting; the other part is public, viz., 
78 Oxford Street.

Population.—Twenty-four.
Admission is by recommendation of a minister 

or reliable citizen. A medical certificate 
must be furnished, and also a guarantee as 
to payment of fees by those introducing 
applicants.

Support.—The finance is obtained by
Government grant ............. $511 85
Civic grant ......................... 150 00
Inmates' fees ...................... 2,525 00

Total income...........................$3,558 22
Total expenditure .................  3,582 22

Scale of Charges.—The inmates of the Public 
Side of the Home are required to pay from 
$10.00 to $20.00 per month. The Private 
Home accommodation is from $25.00 to 
$35.00 per month.

Principals.—Rev. Mr. Muller; Matron, Sister 
Gertrude.



OLD FOLKS’ HOME,

178 University Avenue (one block south of 
College Street).

Phone College 431.

Objects.—For accommodation of elderly ladles 
only, good and comfortable apartments being 
provided for those who have lived In To­
ronto.

Population.—Thirty.
Charges.—Inmates pay from $15.00 to $20.00 per 

month. Preference Is always given to ladles 
who have resided In Toronto.

Income.—Government grant, 1909.... $726 11
Civic grant........................... 200 00
Subscriptions, etc................... 1,526 50
Inmates’ fees ........................ 2,956 24
Other sources ...................... 267 90

Total ..................................$5,680 18
Principals.—President, Miss Grace Gillespie; 

Vice-President, Mrs. Molesworth; Matron, 
Mrs. M. Bremner.

TORONTO PLAYGROUNDS’ ASSOCIATION

Stands for Health and Happiness 
of Children.

President, C. A. B. Brown.
Treasurer, J. L. Hughes, City Hall.
Secretary, A. P. Lewis, 391 Yonge Street.

Donations of playgrounds thankfully received.



48

INDEX.

PAGE

Associated Charities ..................................................... 29
Aged Women’s Home ..................................................... 45
Aged Men’s Home............................................................... 45
Alexandra Industrial School ........................................... 16
British Welcome League..................................................... 25
Broadview Boys’ Institute ........................................... 20
Boys’ Home.......................................................................... 10
Burnside Maternity Hospital ........................................... 42
Board of Moral and Social Reform ................................. 37
Church Home for Aged..................................................... 46
City Ambulances................................................................ 40
Church of England Girls’ Home ................................. 20
Children’s Aid Society, Toronto ................................. 9
Children’s Aid, St. Vincent de Paul................................. 9
Children’s Aid, Provincial ........................... •. .. 10
Children’s Home, Salvation Army ................................. 8
Creche, Victoria Street......................*.......................... 4
Creche, 521 Adelaide St., W................................................... 5
Creche, East End, River St................................................... 6
Creche, 1575 Queen East .. ........................................... 7
Dr. Barnardo’s Homes .. ........................................... 11
Dominion Alliance................................................................ 38
Fegan Boys’ Home................................................................ 12
Frances Willard Girls’ Home........................................... 21
Fred Victor Mission ..................................................... 38
Fresh Air Funds................................................................ 34
Free Dispensaries....................... ................................. 32
Girls’ Home.......................................................................... 12
Home for Incurable Children .. .. «..................... 43
Home for Incurables, Adult ....   44
Hospitals (List of)................................................................ 40
Hebrew Ladies’ Aid Society .. .. . » .. • • 29
Hayter St. Nursing Mission .. ., ....................... 80
House of Industry................................    30
House of Providence ..................................................... 31
Haven and Prison Gate Mission ................................. 35
Humane Society................................................................ 39



49
PACK

Infants’ Home and Infirmary................................................ *
Industrial Refuge for Girls ........................................... 22
Kelso, J. J., Children’s Dept.................................................... 1®
Ladies’ Montefiore Society .............................................. 34
Monastery of our Lady of Charity ................................. 23
Moral and Social Reform Committee................................. 38
Methodist Social Union..................................................... 37
Men’s Shelter, S.A. ......................................................... 28
New Comers’ Inn................................................................ 25
Old Folks’ Home................................................................ 17
Playgrounds Association......................................................... *7
Prisoners’ Aid Association ............................................... 36
Prison Gate Mission, S.A. ............................................... 37
Protestant Orphans’ Horn»* ............................................... 13
Redemption Home for Girls ............................................... 24
Reformation of Inebriates Society ..................................... 39
Relief Society of Toronto ........................................... 35
Relief Officer.......................................................................... 32
St. Vincent Infants’ Home ........................................... 7
Sacred Heart Orphanage...................................................... 14
St. John’s Industrial School ........................................... 17
St. Mary’s Industrial School ........................................... 18
Salvation Army Rescue Home........................................... 24
Sick Children’s Hospital...................................................... 42
St. Vincent de Paul Society ........................................... 35
Special Institutions ...................................................... 32
St. Nicholas Institute ...................................................... 14
The Hostel.......................................................................... 26
Victoria Industrial School ........................................... 17
Victor Inn (for men) ...................................................... 27
Victorian Order of Nurses ............................................ 33
Victor Home (for girls)...................................................... 21
Working Boys’Home ........................................... • • 15
Women’s Hospital, S.A......................................................... 23
Women’s Welcome Hospital ............................................ 27
Working Men’s Home ...................................................... 28
Young Men’s Christian Association................................. 18
Young Women’s Christian Guild ................................. 19
Young Women’s Christian Association ....................... 19


